

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.75/2012 Complainant : Smt. Mina Devi.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Head Master, Gandhi

Vidyapith High School, Hojai, Nagaon.

Date of hearing : 18.01.2016

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

18.01.2016

The Complainant is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Alok Kumar Gupta, Headmaster and Sri Sarbeswar Pathak, Asstt. Teacher, Gandhi Vidyapith High School, Hojai.

The Complainant had applied for information under RTI Act, 2005 relating to examinations/ test results of her daughter and filed the Application with the SDO, Civil through an undated Application. Having failed to receive the information, the Complainant had submitted a letter dated 2/7/2012 praying to the Commission to issue a direction to the SPIO to provide the information. The Complainant largely repeated the same allegation against the SPIO in her repeat letter addressed to the Commission dated 15/1/2013.

In the hearing, the Complainant submitted that although she had received 228 pages of photocopies of office records, the information received was not complete.

The SPIO/Headmaster of the school submitted that he has provided all the information based on record in the school. The Written Submission has been made on the same lines.

Considering the facts brought out above and continued grievance of the RTI Petitioner, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO/Headmaster, Gandhi Vidyapith School shall review the Application and Complaints received from the Complainant/Petitioner and explain the facts of the case in writing to the Petitioner and provide the additional information, if any, to the Petitioner within a period of 10 days of receipt of this order.

The Complainant will be at liberty to approach the Commission again, if she is not satisfied with the information that would be supplied to her by the SPIO in terms of this order, if she so wishes.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/NGN.75/2012 -A

Dtd. 18.01.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Gandhi Vidyapith School, Hojai, P.O.- Hojai, Dist- Nagaon, Assam, Pin-782435 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Smti. Mina Devi, W/o- Prakash Gupta, NCB Road, Lalpatty (Near Sarda Cinema Hall), P.O.- Hojai, Dist- Nagaon, Assam, Pin- 782425 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Dy. Secretary & Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission